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NPN2N3108-2N3110

GENERAL PURPOSE AMPLIFIERS
AND SWITCHES

The 2N3108 and 2N3110 are NPN transistors mounted in
TO-39 metal package.
Thev are intended for large signal, low noise industrial applications.

ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS

Symbol

VCEO

VCBO
VEBO

Ic

PD

Tj
Tsta

Ratings

Collector-Emitter
Voltage
Collector-Base Voltage
Emitter-Base Voltage

IB=0

IE=0
lc=0

Collector Current

Total Power Dissipation Tamb ~ 25°

T - 7^°i case - £3

Junction Temperature
Storage Temperature range

Value

2N3108

60

100

2N3110

40

80
5
1

0.8
5

-65 to +150
-65 to +150

Unit

V

V
V
A

W

°C

THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS

Symbol

RthJ-a

RthJ-c

Ratings

Thermal Resistance, Junction to ambient

Thermal Resistance, Junction to case

Value

219

35

Unit

°c/w

°c/w

NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameters limits and package dimensions without
notice information ftirnished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to
press. However NJ Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered in its use. N I
Semi-Conductors encourages customers to verify fhat datasheets are current before placing orders.



NPN 2N3108-2N3110

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Tj=25°C unless otherwise specified

Symbol

ICBO

ICES

IEBO

VCBO

VCEO

VEBO

VcE(SAT)

VsE(SAT)

hFE

fr

CEBO

CCBO

Ratings

Collector Cutoff Current

Collector Cutoff Current

Emitter Cutoff Current

Collector-Base
Breakdown Voltage
Collector-emitter
Breakdown Voltage
Emitter-Base Breakdown
Voltage
Collector-Emitter
saturation Voltage
Base-Emitter saturation
Voltage

DC Current Gain

Transition frequency

Emitter-Base
Capacitance
Collector-Base
Capacitance

Test Condition(s)

VCB = 60 V, IE = 0
Tamb=150°C

VCE = 60 V, VBE = 0

VBE=5.0V, l c =0

i — 1 nn i iA i — nIG i uu UA, IE u

i — QH r« A i — nIG - oU mA, IB - U

IE= 100 uA, lc=0

2N3108
2N3110
2N3108
2N3110

lc= 150mA, IB= 15mA
lc= 1 A, IB= 100mA
lc= 150mA, IB = 15mA
lc=1 A, IB = 100mA
lc= 150mA, VCE=1
lc=0.1 mA, VCE= 10

V
V

lc = 500 mA, VCE = 10V
lc= 150mA, VCE= 10V
Tamb=-55°C

lc= 50mA, VCE = 10
f= 20MHz
I C =0,V E B =0.5V
f= 1MHz
lE=i.=0, VCB = 10V
f= 1MHz

V

2N3108
2N3110

Min

-

-

-
100
80
60
40

7

-
-
-
-

40
20
25

15

60

-

-
-

Typ

-

-

-
-
-
-
-

-

-
-
-
-
-

-

-

-

-

-
-

Max

10

10

10

-

-

-

-

-

0.25
1

1.1
2

120
-
-

-

-

80

20
25

Unit

uA

nA

nA

V

V

V

V

V

-

MHz

PF

PF

SWITCHING TIMES

Symbol

ton

toff

Ratings

Turn-on time

Turn-off time

lc= 150 mA; IB1 = 7.5 mA,
Vcc = 20 V
lc = 1 50 mA
IBI = -Is2 ~ 7.5 mA
Vcc = 20 V

Value

200

600

Unit

ns



NPN2N3108-2N3110

MECHANICAL DATA CASE TO-39

DIMENSIONS (mm)

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

min

8.50

7.74

6.09

0.40

-

2.41

4.82

0.71

0.73

12.70

42°

max

9.39

8.50

6.60

0.53

0.88

2.66

5.33

0.86

1.02

-

48°

Pin 1 :

Pin 2:

Pin 3:

Case :

Emitter

Base

Collector

Collector

LLJ

A

B

t
o


